Seattle City Light
MATERIAL STANDARD
Standard Number:
Superseding:
Effective Date:
Page:
6308.08
January 17, 2018

Structural Profiles, and Profiles for Electrical Purposes (Bus Conductor)
ASTM E527-12; Standard Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the Unified
Numbering System (UNS)
ANSI H35.1; American National Standard Alloy and Temper Designation System for
Aluminum
ANSI H35.2; American National Standard Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill
Products
4. Requirements
IWCB shall be extruded from 6101-T61 aluminum alloy.
Finished IWCB shall be free of gouges, burrs, sharp edges, and sharp corners.
IWCB shall have an indoor AC (60 Hz) current rating of 6890 Amperes based on a
temperature rise of 30°C above a 40°C ambient temperature in still but unconfined air.
Aluminum Association tolerances apply unless noted otherwise.
IWCB shall be fabricated according to the dimensions and tolerances shown in
Figure 4.
IWCB length tolerance shall be -0, +1/8 inch.
Seattle City Light
MATERIAL STANDARD
Bus, Aluminum, Integral Web Channel (IWCB), 8" x 8"
Standard Number:
Superseding:
Effective Date:
Page:
6308.08
January 17, 2018
December 11, 2025
3 of 8
Figure 4. IWCB Dimensions (Inches)
Seattle City Light
MATERIAL STANDARD
Bus, Aluminum, Integral Web Channel (IWCB), 8" x 8"
Standard Number:
Superseding:
Effective Date:
Page:
6308.08
January 17, 2018
December 11, 2025
4 of 8
4.1 Hole Drilling Details for 8" x 8" IWCB
Finished IWCB shall have a combination of hole patterns drilled for the insulator plate,
connector plate and insulator bracket as shown in Figure 4.1a.
All drilled holes shall have a diameter of 11/16" to accommodate a 5/8" bolt.
Maximum allowable tolerances are as follows:
 Length, width: ± 1/16 inches
 Thickness, edge radius easing, hole diameter: ± 1/32 inches
Figure 4.1a. Hole Drilling Details
Seattle City Light
MATERIAL STANDARD
Bus, Aluminum, Integral Web Channel (IWCB), 8" x 8"
Standard Number:
Superseding:
Effective Date:
Page:
6308.08
January 17, 2018
December 11, 2025
5 of 8
12 ft IWCB shall be drilled according to drilling pattern shown in Figure 4.1a and 4.1b.
Figure 4.1b. Stock No. 014353 – 12 ft Drilling Pattern
Seattle City Light
MATERIAL STANDARD
Bus, Aluminum, Integral Web Channel (IWCB), 8" x 8"
Standard Number:
Superseding:
Effective Date:
Page:
6308.08
January 17, 2018
December 11, 2025
6 of 8
14.5 ft IWCB shall be drilled according to drilling pattern shown in Figure 4.1a and 4.1c.
Figure 4.1c. Stock No. 014354 – 14.5 ft Drilling Pattern